

GAHC030000602025



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : RFA/3/2025

The Director, TARMAT Ltd. and Anr.
Aizawl Division 2: The Project Manager
TARMAT Ltd.
Champhai Divisio

VERSUS

Sh. B. Sanga and 5 Ors.
S/o Lalpianga (L), R/o Melbuk Village, Champhai District, Mizoram 2:The State
of Mizoram
Represented by the Chief Secretary to the Government of Mizoram
Aizawl

3:The Engineer-in-Chief
PWD
Tuikhuahtlang
Aizawl
Mizoram

4:The Project Director
Project Implementing Unit
PWD
Tuikhuahtlang
Aizawl
Mizoram

5:The Executive Engineer
PWD
Champhai Division

6:The Deputy Commissioner
Champhai District
Champha

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr A.R. Malhotra

Advocate for the Respondent :

ORDER

BEFORE

HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KAUSHIK GOSWAMI

04.02.2025

Heard Mr. A.R. Malhotra, learned counsel for the appellant. Also heard Ms. Caroline K. Lungawipuii, learned Government Advocate appearing for respondent Nos. 2 to 6.

This is an appeal under Order 41 Rule 1 CPC read with section 17(2)(b) of the Mizoram Civil Courts Act, 2005 against the impugned judgment and order dated 01.10.2024 passed by the learned Civil Judge (Sr. Division), Champhai in Damage Suit No. 01/2021.

Admit.

Issue notice, returnable in 4(four) weeks.

Notice be served by registered post A/D against respondent No.1.

Steps be also taken within a period of 3(three) days from today.

Ms. Caroline K. Lungawipuii, learned Government Advocate accepts notice on behalf of respondent Nos.2 to 6. Hence, extra copies be served within a period of 3(three) days from today.

Call for the Trial Court Record from the Court of MJS Civil Judge (Sr. Division), Champhai.

List this matter after 4(four) weeks on a date to be fixed by the Registry.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant